507008154 12/03/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7054991

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	Υ ΔΑΤΑ						
			Name		Execution Date		
LIVOTION B.V.					08/25/2021		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA						
Name:	LIVOTI	LIVOTION LLC					
Street Address:	60 DAN	60 DANA STREET					
City:	AMHEI	AMHERST					
State/Country:	MASSA	MASSACHUSETTS					
Postal Code:	01002	01002					
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Ty			Number				
Application Number	-	16648					
	•	100+0					
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA						
Fax Number: (412)		(412)9	918-1199				
			-mail address first; if that at is unsuccessful, it will a				
-		-	181110				
Email: ipdoc		ipdock	ket@metzlewis.com				
Correspondent Name: BARE		BARR	RY I FRIEDMAN				
Address Line 1: 535 S		535 SI	SMITHFIELD STREET, SUITE 800				
Address Line 4:		PITTS	BURGH, PENNSYLVANIA	15222			
ATTORNEY DOCKET	TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		7893/003				
IAME OF SUBMITTER:			BARRY I. FRIEDMAN				
SIGNATURE:			/Barry I. Friedman/				
DATE SIGNED:			12/03/2021				
Total Attachments: 3		1					
source=Livotion78930	03#page1.ti	f					

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This is an Assignment having an Effective Date of the $2\int_{0}^{16} f 4ugust$, 2021, transferring ownership of certain Intellectual Property as defined below, by and between:

Livotion B.V., a Netherlands limited liability company (*besloten vennootschap*) having its principal office and place of business at Ampèrestraat 214, 2563 ZZ The Hague, the Netherlands (the "Assignor"); and

Livetion LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company having its principal office and place of business at 60 Dana Street, Amherst, Massachusetts 01002, United States of America (hereafter "Assignee") (collectively, the "Parties").

Assignor has acquired the entire rights to the technology and intellectual property, including, but not limited to, Letters Patent, identified on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "Intellectual Property"), and as such owns all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property. Assignce is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has assigned, transferred and conveyed, and does hereby assign, transfer and convey to Assignce its entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, including the inventions thereof, and all intellectual property rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to, all works of authorship, text, graphics, drawings, plans, computer code and mask works, whether copyrightable or not; all trade secrets, confidential information, technical and non-technical know-how associated or utilized in conjunction with the Intellectual Property together with any patent applications including the same for the United States and all foreign countries and any Letters Patent that may issue therefor in the United States and any foreign countries, together with all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and extensions thereof including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor agrees that it, and its legal representatives or other persons duly authorized, will communicate to Assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to it respecting said Intellectual Property and will, upon request, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by Assignee or by counsel for Assignee, to assist or enable Assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned. This assignment shall be binding upon Assigner's successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and/or assigns of Assignee.

Assignor represents that it has sole, exclusive, valid and unencumbered title to the Intellectual Property and conveys title that is clear of any liens, mortgages, security interests, licenses or other agreements or encumbrances thereon or thereto. Assignor further agrees to waive all rights and privileges to attack the utility, novelty or validity of any or all of any patents included in or which issue from said Intellectual Property or the validity of any other intellectual property rights associated with the Intellectual Property which Assignor has assigned as against anyone claiming a right under any or all of the aforementioned rights under Assignor's assignment or grant.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one instrument.

PATENT REEL: 058301 FRAME: 0498 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed by their officers duly appointed at the respective locations identified herein.

LIVOTION B.V.

Milton E. Aguirre, Jr. Director

STATE OF SS: COUNTY OF

On this 2 \int day of //(454)/, 2021, before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Milton E. Aguirre, Jr., who acknowledged himself to be the Director of Livotion B.V., a Netherlands limited liability company, and declared that as such officer, he duly executed the foregoing Intellectual Property Assignment for the purposes therein contained, and is entitled to sign the Assignment document alone and on behalf of Livotion B.V.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public Jeremy G Simmons Notary Public Seal State of Indiana **Tippecanoe** County Commission Number NP0720065 LIVOTION LLC My Commission Express 04/30/20 Milton E Agairre, Jr. Director STATE OF SS: COUNTY OF Livotion LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company, and declared that as such officer, he duly executed the foregoing Intellectual Property Assignment for the purposes therein contained, and is entitled to sign the Assignment document alone and on behalf of Livotion LLC. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal Jeremy G. Simmons Notary Public Notary Public Seal State of Indiana Tippecanoe County Commission Number NP0720085 Commission Expires 04/30/2027

PATENT REEL: 058301 FRAME: 0499

SCHEDULE A

S.

÷.

Country	Application Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
WIPO	PCT/IB2018/001146	Sept. 12, 2018	Fidgeting Device
US	16/648,455	Sept. 12, 2018	Breath Control Device
Europe	18822476.0	Sept. 12, 2018	Breath Control Device

3